The Polytechnic has complied with the requirement that the total fund-raising and sponsorship expenses have not exceeded 30%
of the total gross receipts from the fund raising and sponsorships for the financial year.

The donation monies received are used in accordance with the objective of the Fund.

To promote greater disclosure and accountability to the public, the Governance Evaluation Checklist of all IPCs will be published
on the Charity Portal (www.charities.gov.sg) from April 1, 2009. In line with the requirement, the Group’s checklist can be found on
the above website.

33	 RECLASSIFICATION AND COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior year’s financial statements to enhance comparability with the current year’s
financial statements.

As a result, certain line items have been amended in the statement of financial position and the related notes to the financial
statements. Comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to the current year’s presentation.

The items were reclassified as follows:

Previously reported Reclassification After reclassification

2020 2020 2020

$’000 $’000 $’000

Statement of financial position

The Group

Cash and cash equivalents 415,374 (602) 414,772

Property, plant and equipment 334,677 (51,941) 282,736

Right-of-use assets 125 46,749 46,874

Intangible assets - 5,192 5,192

Trade and other receivables - Current 29,184 (18) 29,166

Student loans - Current - 18 18

Trade and other payable 41,236 (6,094) 35,142

Contract liability - Current - 5,492 5,492

The Polytechnic

Cash and cash equivalents 411,386 (602) 410,784

Property, plant and equipment 334,620 (51,941) 282,679

Right-of-use assets 125 46,749 46,874

Intangible assets - 5,192 5,192

Trade and other receivables - Current 29,099 (18) 29,081

Student loans - Current - 18 18

Trade and other payable 42,641 (6,094) 36,547

Contract liability - Current - 5,492 5,492

31	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

Previously reported Reclassification After reclassification

General
fund

Other
fund Total

General
fund

Other
fund Total

General
fund

Other
fund Total

----------------  2020  ---------------- ----------------  2020  ---------------- ----------------  2020  ----------------

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Statement of
comprehensive income

The Group

Depreciation of property,
plant and equipment

(42,648) (2,308) (44,956) 4,922 157 5,079 (37,726) (2,151) (39,877)

Depreciation of
right-of-use assets

(63) - (63) (1,262) - (1,262) (1,325) - (1,325)

Amortisation of
intangible assets

- - - (3,660) (157) (3,817) (3,660) (157) (3,817)

Previously reported Reclassification After reclassification

2020 2020 2020

$’000 $’000 $’000

Statement of cash flows

The Group

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Operating deficit before grants and tax - (223,905) (223,905)

Operating deficit before grants and after tax (223,939) 223,939 -

Adjustments for:

Income tax expense 34 (34) -

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 44,956 (5,079) 39,877

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 63 1,262 1,325

Amortisation of intangible assets - 3,817 3,817

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (27,292) 1,209 (26,083)

Addition of intangible assets - (1,209) (1,209)

33	 RECLASSIFICATION AND COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONT’D)

SP ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2021 79SP ANNUAL REPORT 2020/202178

SINGAPORE POLYTECHNIC

500 Dover Road Singapore 139651
Tel: 6775 1133
www.sp.edu.sg

facebook.com/singaporepolytechnic

@singaporepoly

@SingaporePoly

youtube.com/singaporepolytechnic